



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS,
LLC., et al.,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,
et al.,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 200, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2019-0167-JRS

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David L. Finger (#2556)
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
703-243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
617-227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: September 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MESO STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(4).	3
A. ROCHE'S LIMITED DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW FAILS.....	3
B. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFIRM THE DECISION BELOW ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....	5
II. MESO STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(6).	11
A. MESO'S CLAIM WAS TIMELY.	11
B. MESO ALLEGED EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING RELIEF.....	12
C. THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT REQUIRED RECUSAL..	14
1. Rule 2.11 Required Recusal.....	14
2. The Rule of Necessity Is Inapplicable.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alred v. Commonwealth, Jud. Conduct Comm'n,</i> 395 S.W.3d 417 (Ky. 2012).....	17
<i>Averill v. Bradley,</i> 2013 WL 603065, disposition reported at 62 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2013) (Table).....	5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.,</i> 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003).....	20
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia,</i> 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	12
<i>Gattis v. State,</i> 955 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008).....	16
<i>Harris v. Gordy,</i> 2017 WL 4945211 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 1, 2017).....	3
<i>In re Disqualification of Reinbold,</i> 94 N.E.3d 570 (Ohio 2017)	18
<i>In re Howes,</i> 880 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 940 A.2d 1 (Del. 2007).....	15
<i>Kile v. United States,</i> 915 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	12
<i>Los v. Los,</i> 595 A.2d 381 (Del. 1991).....	15

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,</i> 2010 WL 3724745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010).....	20
<i>Nellius v. Stiftel,</i> 402 A.2d 359 (Del. 1978).....	19
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Christiana Town Ctr., LLC,</i> 2004 WL 1835103 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2004).....	19
<i>Plaza-Ramirez v. Sessions,</i> 908 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Shipley v. New Castle Cty.,</i> 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Dietrick,</i> 444 S.E.2d 47 (W. Va. 1994)	19
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Aldridge,</i> 103 So. 835 (Ala. 1925)	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dann,</i> 953 A.2d 127 (Del. 2001).....	5
<i>Stevenson v. Delaware,</i> 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. California,</i> 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,</i> 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	4
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker,</i> 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm'n Op. 96-616.....</i>	10

Ky. Jud. Ethics Op. JE-102 Revised, 2003 WL 26088459 (Mar. 19, 2003)	18
Ky. Jud. Ethics Op. JE-96, 2002 WL 34944002, at *1 (June 26, 2002).....	17
Marissa Wenzke, <i>California Lawmakers Vow to Fight Trump Administration's Lawsuit Targeting 'Sanctuary State' Bills</i> , KTLA5 (Mar. 6, 2018).....	8
N.Y. Ethics Op. 92-54.....	17
<i>Scott Walker says timing was 'just right' for right-to-work bill</i> , Pioneer Press (Feb. 25, 2015).....	8
U.S. Jud. Conf. Comm. on Codes of Conduct, <i>Disqualification Issues Relating to Judge Being Sued in Official Capacity, Including Representation by Department of Justice</i> , Advisory Op. No. 102, 2009 WL 8484596 (June 2009).....	16, 17

RULES

Del. Code of Jud. Conduct R. 2.11	14
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 60(b)(4)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 60(b)(6)	2, 11, 13, 14
Del. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.16, comment 4	15
Del. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.2	15
Del. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.4	15
Del. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.4, comment 4	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Del. Const. Art. IV, § 13	19
